

No. 05-1120

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

M. REED HOPPER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONERS LACK CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT	3
A. Petitioners Cannot Establish a Causal Link Between EPA’s Failure to Regulate CO2 from New Motor Vehicles Under the Clean Air Act and Rising Sea Levels in Massachusetts.	4
B. Petitioners Cannot Establish a Likelihood That the Requested Relief Will Redress the Alleged Injury.	8
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO REGULATE CO2 FOR GLOBAL WARMING PURPOSES UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10-12, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4, 10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	1
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	i, 4
Federal Register	
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sep. 8, 2003)	5-9, 12-15
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Centre for Sun-Climate Research of the Danish National Space Center, <i>Influence of Cosmic Rays on the Earth's Climate</i> , http://spacecenter.dk/xpdf/influence-of-cosmic-rays-on-the-earth.pdf (last visited Oct. 19, 2006)	7
National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some Key Questions</i> (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
News from spacecenter.dk, <i>Getting Closer to the Cosmic Connection to Climate</i> (October 4, 2006) http://spacecenter.dk/cgi-bin/nyheder-m-m.cgi? cgifunction=formlid=1159917791udsk=1 (last visited Oct. 19, 2006)	8
Royal Society, <i>Experimental Evidence for the Role of Ions in Particulate Nucleation Under Atmospheric Conditions</i> . http://www.journals.royalsoc.ac.uk/ (di31e045tuhy54mkqnrjiiy)/app/homecontribution. asp?referrer=parent&backto=issue,12,46; journal, 1,133;linkingpublicationresults,1:102023,1 (last visited Oct. 19, 2006)	7
Senator James Inhofe, Chairman, Senate Environment and Public Works Committee, Senate Floor Speech, Delivered Monday September 25, 2006, <i>Hot and Cold Media Spin Cycle: A Challenge to Journalists Who Cover Global Warming</i> , http://epw.senate.gov/ repwhitepapers/HOT%20AND%20COLD%20 MEDIA%20SPIN%20CYCLE.pdf (last visited Oct. 19, 2006)	8
